The municipality’s interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings. Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the group to cash flow
interest rate risk. Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the municipality to fair value interest rate risk.

Cash flow interest rate risk

`

Financial instrument Current interest
rate

Due in less
than a year

Due in one to
two years

Due in two to
three years

Due in three to
four years

Due after five
years

Trade and other receivables %9.00 407,295,672 - - - -

Trade and other receivables -
normal credit terms

%- (238,115,264) - - - -

Cash in current banking
institutions

%5.00 57,168,969 - - - -

Call investment deposits %6.56 501,124,875 - - - -

Trade and other payables %8.00 (238,115,264) - - - -

Long term borrowings %10.69 (39,905,379) (32,091,653) (67,424,305) (106,121,729) (148,539,476)

These amounts best represent maximum exposure to credit risk at the end of the reporting period without taking account of any collateral
held or other credit enhancements.

Sensitivity Analysis of Market Risk

`

Effect of a 1% change in the
prime rate

% Value
30/06/2010

Discounted
value at current

rate

Discounted
value at current
rate   (-1%)

Discounted
value at current

rate (+1%)
Amortisation of financial
instruments
Trade and other receivables %9.00 407,295,672 373,665,754 377,125,622 370,268,793

Trade and other payables %8.00 (238,115,264) (220,477,096) (222,537,630) (218,454,371)

Cash and cash equivalents
Cash in current banking
institutions

%5.00 57,168,969 54,446,637 54,970,163 53,932,990

Call investment deposits %6.56 501,124,875 470,274,845 474,729,893 465,902,636

The sensitivity analysis was based on the assumption that a 1% increase or decrease in the prime rate could occur. The method used to
prepare the sensitivity analysis was based on the discounted value of the respective cash flow for 1 year using the respective current
interest rate in order to determine the effect of applicable market risk of a 1% increase or decrease in the prime rate.

Credit risk

Credit risk consists mainly of cash deposits, cash equivalents and trade debtors. The municipality only deposits cash with major banks with
high quality credit standing and limits exposure to any one counter-party.